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Decision No. 82052 

BZFORE THe PUBLIC UTILITIES CCMMISSION OF THS STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's 
own motion into the operations, rates, 
and practices of AN~A }~ as EXECUTRIX 
of the estate o£ ELWIN R. Y~~N, deceased, 
doing business as EL~JlN R. rv'iANN TRANS­
PORTATION; CAM DIS'l'RIBUTING, INC., a 
California corporation; KEAN DIS'l'RIBUTING 
CO., I~C., a California corporation, JIM 
IJ!ILtER CO., a California corporation; 
~~~ V~~ LETTUCE DIS'l'RIBUTORS OF SAN JOSE, 
L;;C., a Calif'OX'nia corporation; CLINTON 
RIDER and .ALLAN RID;:;R, co-partners, doing 
business as H. A. RID~R & SONS and RICHARD 
C. SCH";lARrZ and BEVERLY J. SCH"wARTZ, co­
partners, doing business oZl.S R. C. SC~lARI'Z ) 
& COMPAl'fr. ~ 

Case No. 9550 
(Filed May 1, 197) 

Thoma.s H. Skillicorn, Attorney at taw, for Elwin R. 
F~ Transpo~tion, respondent. 

Elinore C. Morgan, Attorney at Law, and ~.. ~. Cahoon, 
tor the Commission staff. 

O?INION -_ ........ ---....., 
This is an investigation on the Commission's own-motion 

into the operations, rates, charges, and practices of Anna M;;um as 
executrix of the estate of Zlwin R. !.1ann, dOing business as· Elwin R. 
l'-!ann Transportation (YJ.3.nll) for the purpose or determining whether 
Mann charged' less than minimum rates in connection with transp¢rta­
tion peri"o:rmed :for Cam Distributing, Inc. (Cam); Kean Distributing 
Company, Inc. (Kean)? Jim Y..iller Company. a corporation (l-1iller); 
~ew Valley Lettuce Distributors of San Jose, a corporation (New 
Ve.lley); Clinton Rider and Allan Rider, co-partners, doing business 
as H. A. Rider &: Sons (Rider); and R1eha.rd. C. $·chwartz and :aever1y J. 

Schwartz, co-partners, doing 'business as R. C. Schwartz & Company 
(Schwartz); and whether I1ann :falsified shipping documents in COX;­

nection with transportation. tor Cam and Sehwarez. 
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Public hearing was held berore Examiner Mooney in 
~atsonVille on JUly 31, 1973, on which date the matter was submi~ted. 

Findings 

The following undisputed facts are es~ablished by ~he 
record, and we find them to be such: 

1. Mann operates pursuant t.o radial highway common carrier. 
and highway contract. carrier permits. 

2. Be~ween !~y and September 1972, the Commission sta.!! con­
ducted an investigation of' ~~'s opera~ions and reviewed her 
records for the transporta~ion of' apple juice ror Rider during the 
period January ~hrough IvIay 1972 and ror the transport.ation or pro­
duce for the other rive shipper respondents during the period. 
November 1971 ~hrough April 1972. The investigation disclosed . 
various rate errors in connection with tr~sportation for the siX 
shipper respondents and the .f'ailure by Mann to show all points or 
pickup and/or destination on certain or the freight bills for Cam 
and Schwartz. 

3. Mann issued a t.otal of approXimately 4,000 freight bills 
tor all transportation performed durillg the review periods. 

4. At the time ot the s~afr investigation, J.\!ann had terminals 
in Watsonville and Los Angeles; operated 3 trucks, 15 tractors, and 
19 van semi-trailers; had 40 employees; and had all applicable mini­
mum rate ~ariffs and distance tables. Mann's gross operating 
revenue for the year ending J!ilarch 31, 1973p was Zl,$lOp 726. 

5· The rate errors referred to in Finding 2 are ~lmmarized 
in the sta.£f's Exhibits :3 through 8, one ror ea.ch shipper respondent. 
The ra~e errors resulted from failure to comply with multiple lot, 
split shipment, and produce shipment rules in minimum Rate Tarifrs 2 
and S; failure to charge tor all pickups and deliveries, incorrect 
rerating, and the incorrect 'a.ssessment of ra~es. 

6- The :f'reieht bills for C~ and Schwart~ referred to in 
Finding 2 ror which all pickup and delivery points were not shown 
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did not includ.e charges tor the pickups and deliveries not. shown. 

However, the weight certi!icates and other underlying documents tor 
these shipments did show all pickups and deliveries. 

7. The minimum rates· and Charges computed by the staff in 
Exhibit.s 3 through S are correct. 

S. Mann charged less than the lawfully prescribed minimum 
rates in the instances set !orth in the exhibits and in the amounts 
shown below: 

Amount. of 
Exhibit No. Shipper Undercharges 

;) Cam $ 9',012.89 
4- New Valley 151 .. 6) 
5 Kean 52'5.98 
6 Schwartz l,066.;·) 
7 Itt1ler 454.'S 
e Rider 3,906.47 

Total tor six exhibits $15,117.88 

9. VA-anll was coo;perati V~ at all times with the staff during 
the investigation and 1'urnished all dOC'UXllents and inrormation 
requested. 

10. I~ was issued an undercharge c~tation 'by the .staft tor 
certain rate violations on April 4, 1972; a fine was imposed on 
this respondent and he was directed to collect undercharges by 

Decision No. 72737 da'ted July 11, 1967 in Case No. $614. Any other 
1'orma.l or 1nfonnal disciplinary matters that this respondent may have 
been involved in are all over 10 years ago' and are too:rcmote in time 
to 'be considered herein. 

11. ElwinR. Mann is· deceased. 

Discussion 
The o~y matter requiring discussion is the penalty, i1' any, 

that should be imposed on Mann.. 'I'he sta£! recommends that I..umn be 
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fined in the amount of the undercharges found herein plus a punitive 
fine of ~5,OOO. It is the sta£f position that failure to show and . 
charge for all pickups and/or deliveries on certain 0:£ the .freight 
bills for Cam and Schwa.rt.z constitutes :talsif'1cation of records· 
irrespective of whether this information was shown on a:n.y underlying 
documents. Counsel for ~i:ann took exception to the sta£f recommenda­
tion and in particular the recommendation that a punitive fine be 
imposed .. 

In support of 1-rann' s position, the manager or the company 
testified as follows: He has been the manager of Mann for a number 
of: years; his office is in ~latsonville~ he visits the Los Angeles 
terminal three or four times a month end the El Centro area twice 
monthly; the billing tor shipments from the Los Angeles and. Zl Centro 
~eas are prepared there:; most. of the rate errors in the sta££ 
exhibits involved shipments from these areas; he has reviewed the 
rat'e errors with the Southern California personnel and has ta!~en 
steps to assure that elTors do not occur in the future; the rate 
errors were due to inexperience of the personnel and were not inten­
tional; steps are being tal~en to collect all of the underchaX"ges t in 
addition to this investigation ana. those referred to in Finding 10, 
~~ has been investigated by ~he staff on numerous other occasions 
in recent years which have not disclosed any rate or other violations. 

"ile agree \'dth the staff recommendation that l'fJann be f:i:ned 
in the amount of the undercharges. As to a punitive fine, we are 0'£ 

the opinion that such a tine in the amount of $3,500 should be 
imposed on the respondent carrier. Zvcn viewing, the evidence in the 
'light most favorable to x.~, it shows 3:l:J. extreme laxity on the part 
of the respondent carrier and in the training of personnel responsible 
for the preparation of freight bills and the assessment of charges •. 
This will not be tolerated. 
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Additional Findings 

12. The .failure to show all pickups and/or deliveries on all 
freight bills .for Cam and Schwartz referred to in Findings 2 and 5 
above has not been established beyond a reasonable doubt to be 
known falsification of documents. However, it was at the very least, 
extreme laxity a~d carelessness by the respondent carrier. 

Conclusions' 

1. V~ violated Sections 3664 and 3737 ot the Public Utilities 
Code. 

2. r~ should pay a fine pursuant to Section 3300 of the 
Public Utilities Code in the amount of $15,117.SS and, in addition 
thereto, Should pay a tine pursuant to Section 3774 in the amount of 
$3,500. 

:3. Mann should be directed to cease .and desist from violating 
the ra~es and rules of the Commission. 

The COmmission expects that ~~ will proceed promptly, 
diligen~ly, and in good faith to pursue all reasonable' measures to 
collect the undercharges. The star! of the Commission \\1.ll -make a 
~~bsequent field investigation into such measures. If there is 

reason to believe that Mann or his attorney has not becn diligent, 
or has ~ot tru<en all reasonable measures to collect all' under.chargos 9 

or has not aeted in good faith, the Commission will roopen this pro­
ceedinz for the purpose of determininS whether further sanctions 
should be imposed.. 

ORDER --_ .... ----
IT IS ORDSRED t.h~'t: 

1. Anna Mann, as executrix of tho estate of Elwin R. Xt~n, 
deceaseo., doing business as Elwin R. Mann Transportation (Mann), shall 
pay a fine of $3,500 to this Commission pursuant to Public Utilities 
Code Section 3774 on or before the fortieth day after the effective 
date 0'£ this order. l~ s..i.ru.l pay interest at the rate of 7 percent 
per annum on the rine~ such interest is to, commence upon the day the 
pay.::ent of the .fine is delinquent. 
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2 • I·lalm shall pay a fine to this Commission pursuant to 
Public Utilities Code Section 3800 of $1;,117.$8 on or before the 
fortieth d.ay after the effective date of this ordor. 

3. ~lann shall ta1~e such action, including legal action, as 
may 'be necessary to collect the undercharges set forth in Finding S, 
ancl shall notify the Commission in writing upon collection. 

4. Mann shall pro'ceed prompt~y 'I diligently 'I and in good faith 
to pursue all reasonable measures to'~ collect the 'Undercharges. In 
the event the undercharges or<iered to be collected by paragraph :3 
of this order, or a.."'lY part of such undercharges" remain uncollected 
siXty days after the effective date of this order, respondent shall 
file with the Commission, on the first Mond~y of each month after 
the ene. of the sixty days, a report of the undercharges remaining 

, I 

to be collected, specifying, the ~ction taleen to collect such under-
Charges and the result of such action, until such undercharges have 
been collecteciin full or until further order of the Commission. 

5. Mann sh~l cease .;md desist from charging and collecting 
compe~sation for the tr~sportation of property or for,any service 
in connection therewith in a lesser amount than the minimum rates 
and ch<lrges prescribed by this Commission. 

The Secretary or the Commission is directed to cause per­
sonal service of'this order to be made upon r~ and. to cause service 
by mail of this order to be made uPon all other' reSljondentos.. Th.e ,. 
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eff'ect.i ve date of this order as to each respondent shall be twenty 
days after completion of service on that respondent. 

.' 

~ ~O~ .I.Iated a.t San Fn.ucisco this -:....;?~ ___ _ 

day of' OCTOBER 

.. 
• ".. A,I 
,II'.. • 

J' ; r _ ~ 

<a%~R 


